The following table sets forth, as of October 31, 2000 (except as
otherwise specified below), certain information with respect to persons owning
beneficially (to our knowledge) more than five percent of any class of our
voting securities, including the general voting power that they hold. The table
also sets forth this same information after giving effect to the
recapitalization (including our repurchase of 6,685,279 shares of Class A common
stock from Northwest). Information in the table is based on reports that have
been filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to the Exchange
Act.

   PRO FORMA
   BENEFICIAL   BENEFICIAL   GENERAL   GENERAL
   TITLE OF   OWNERSHIP OF   OWNERSHIP OF CLASS   VOTING   VOTING
   CLASS OF   COMMON STOCK   GENERAL   B COMMON STOCK   POWER   POWER
  NAME AND ADDRESS OF   COMMON   PRE-   PERCENT   VOTING   RESULTING FROM THE   PERCENT   UNCAPPED   CAPPED
   BENEFICIAL HOLDER   STOCK   RECAPITALIZATION   OF CLASS  POWER(1)   RECAPITALIZATION   OF CLASS   (1)(2)   (1)(2)
   -----------------   --------   ----------------   --------  --------   ------------------   --------   --------   -------

Northwest Airlines   Class A   9,357,118(3)   85.4%   59.6%   2,608,247   4.9%   4.9%   7.0%
Corporation
 2700 Lone Oak Parkway
 Eagan, MN 55121

1998 CAI Partners,   Class A   466,384   4.3%   3.0%   615,626   1.2%   1.2%   1.7%
 L.P.(4)

1992 Air, Inc.(4)   Class A   679,494   6.2%   4.3%   896,932   1.7%   1.7%   2.4%

David Bonderman(4)   Class A   695,894   6.4%   4.4%   1,959,532   3.7%   3.7%   5.2%
   Class B   1,040,952   2.2%   0.7%

AXA Financial, Inc.   Class B   23,953,602(5)   50.6%   15.3%   23,953,602(5)   45.2%   45.2%   25.0%
 1290 Avenue of the
 Americas
 New York, NY  10104

- ----------

(1)   Each share of Class A common stock is entitled to ten votes, and each
   share of Class B common stock is entitled to one vote. General Voting
   Power includes the combined total of the votes attributable to Class A
   common stock and Class B common stock outstanding at October 31, 2000.
   Shares of Class A common stock may be converted at any time into shares
   of Class B common stock. Because the Class A common stock has ten votes
   per share and the Class B common stock has one vote per share, such
   conversions effectively increase the relative voting power of those Class
   A stockholders who do not convert.

(2)   According to an amendment to Schedule 13G filed with the SEC pursuant to
   the Exchange Act in August 2000 by AXA Financial, Inc. (formerly the
   Equitable Companies Incorporated) and certain of its affiliates (see
   footnote 5 below), AXA, a French company, and AXA Conseil Vie Assurance

[…]

These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements
should be read in conjunction with our audited historical financial statements
and the related notes thereto, and the other information about our company
included elsewhere in this document, or incorporated by reference in this
document.

   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   --------------------------------------------
   ADJUSTMENTS TO   PRO FORMA
   REFLECT   REFLECTING
   ACTUAL   RECAPITALIZATION   RECAPITALIZATION
   ------   ----------------   ----------------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
   OPERATIONS:
Operating Revenue.....   $7,470   $7,470

Operating Expenses.....   6,883   $  (2)(a)(b)   6,881
   ------   -----   ------
Operating Income.....   587   2   589
Interest Expense, net.....   (145)   (145)

Other Nonoperating Income (Expense), net.....   55   (11)(b)   44
   ------   -----   ------
Income before Income Taxes and Extraordinary Charge...   497   (9)   488
Income Tax Provision.....   (193)   4 (b)   (189)
Distributions on Preferred Securities of Trust, net of
   applicable income taxes of $4.....   --   (7)(a)   (7)
   ------   -----   ------
Net Income before Extraordinary Charge.....   $  304   $ (12)   $  292
   ======   =====   ======
Earnings per Common Share before Extraordinary Charge.   $ 4.95   $ 5.20
   ======   ======
Average Number of Common Shares.....   61.3   56.0
   ======   ======
Earnings per Common Share before Extraordinary Charge
   Assuming Dilution.....   $ 4.85   $ 4.93

[…]

Average Number of Common Shares Assuming Dilution.....   62.5   59.9
   ======   ======

   46

   50

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   ---------------------------------------------
   ADJUSTMENTS TO   PRO FORMA
   REFLECT   REFLECTING
   ACTUAL   RECAPITALIZATION  RECAPITALIZATION
   ------   ----------------  ----------------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
   OPERATIONS:
Operating Revenue.....   $8,639   $8,639
Operating Expenses.....   8,039   $ (3)(a)(b)   8,036
   ------   ----   ------
Operating Income.....   600   3   603
Interest Expense, net.....   (178)   (178)
Other Nonoperating Income (Expense), net.....   376   (15)(b)   361
   ------   ----   ------
Income before Income Taxes and Cumulative Effect of
   Accounting Changes.....   798   (12)   786
Income Tax Provision.....   (310)   5 (b)   (305)
Distributions on Preferred Securities of Trust, net
   of applicable income taxes of $6.....   --   (9)(a)   (9)
   ------   ----   ------
Net Income before Cumulative Effect of Accounting
   Changes.....   $  488   $(16)   $  472
   ======   ====   ======
Earnings per Common Share before Cumulative Effect of
   Accounting Changes.....   $ 7.02   $ 7.34
   ======   ======
Average Number of Common Shares.....   69.5   64.2
   ======   ======
Earnings per Common Share before Cumulative Effect of

[…]

Deferrable Equity Securities. See "The Company--Recent Developments."

(b)   Represents the reduced interest income, and the related profit sharing
   and income tax benefit, as a result of the $222 million in net cash
   used in the recapitalization. See "The Recapitalization."

   47

   51

   SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   ---------------------------------------------
   ADJUSTMENTS TO   PRO FORMA
   REFLECT   REFLECTING
   ACTUAL   RECAPITALIZATION  RECAPITALIZATION
   ------   ----------------  ----------------
   (IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS)

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET:
ASSETS:
   Cash and Cash Equivalents.....   $1,156   $  (222) (a)   $  934
   Accounts receivable, net.....   600   600
   Spare parts and supplies, net.....   264   264
   Deferred income taxes.....   142   142
   Prepayments and other assets.....   187   187
   ------   -------   ------
   Total Current Assets.....   2,349   (222)   2,127

   Total Property and Equipment, Net.....   4,684   4,684

   Total Other Assets, Net.....   1,426   1,426
   ------   -------   ------
   Total Assets.....   $8,459   $  (222)   $8,237
   ======   =======   ======

LIABILITIES:
   Total Current Liabilities.....   $3,008   $   $3,008
   Long-term Debt, less current maturities .....   2,738   2,738
   Capital Leases, less current maturities.....   166   166
   Other Long-Term Liabilities.....   986   986
   ------   ------
   Total Liabilities.....   6,898   6,898
   Commitments and Contingencies.....   --   --
   Continental-Obligated Mandatorily Redeemable Preferred
   Securities of Subsidiary Trust Holding Solely
   Convertible Subordinated Debentures.....   --   242  (b)   242

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Preferred Stock, Series B .....   --   --  (c)   --
Class A common stock.....   --   --  (d)   --
Class B common stock.....   1   --  (d)   1
Additional paid-in capital.....   814   (701) (d)   113
Retained earnings.....   1,411   1,411
Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   20   20
Treasury stock.....   (685)   237  (d)   (448)
   ------   -------   ------
Total Stockholders' Equity.....   1,561   (464)   1,097
   ------   -------   ------
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity.....   $8,459   $  (222)   $8,237
   ======   =======   ======

- ----------

(a)   Reflects the cash outlay for the recapitalization, and related
   transaction fees, less the net proceeds from the $250 million 6%
   Convertible Preferred Securities, Term Income Deferrable Equity
   Securities offering. See "The Recapitalization" and "The
   Company--Recent Developments."

(b)   Reflects the net proceeds of the $250 million 6% Convertible Preferred
   Securities, Term Income Deferrable Equity Securities. See "The